

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO OCHOA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOUIS C. ALLEN
ACTING FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JACLYN L. DILAURO
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
Eastern District of North Carolina
150 Fayetteville St.
Suite 450
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
(919) 856-4236
jackie_dilauro@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONSIDER THE ONGOING VALIDITY OF <i>ABBATE V. UNITED STATES</i> AND THE SEPARATE SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION TO THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE	
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER IT IS ERROR TO CONSIDER THE SERIOUSNESS OF NEW CRIMINAL CONDUCT IN FASHIONING AN APPROPRIATE SENTENCE UPON REVOCATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE	
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 1, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 1, 2017).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (Nov. 7, 2016)	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	9, 10
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	2, 9
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	15, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 565 U. S. 400 (2012)	11
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	9
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	2, 9, 14
<i>R. v. Roche</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B. 1775)	12
<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 7 S.C.L. 781 (1816)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 752 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Crudup</i> , 461 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2006)	16, 18

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. Vargas-Davila</i> , 649 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 443 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 634 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	5, 8, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3)	5
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1.....	16
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3(a)(2)	17
U.S.S.G. Ch. 7 pt. A.3(b)	8, 15, 16
OTHER SOURCES	
1 Annals of Cong. 781 (1789).....	12, 13

2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721)	12
John S. Baker, <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Heritage Foundation (June 16, 2008)	14
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802)	12
<i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 11 Fed. Sent. R. 194 (Feb. 1999)	14
